

No. 52 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 Nauro

G.N.No.127/2025

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY.

It is notified for general information that on Friday  $7^{th}$  February 2025, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor to act as Chief Secretary from  $8^{th}$  February  $2025 - 15^{th}$  February 2025.

DATED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 128/2025

### APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR-GENERAL.

It is notified for general information that on Friday 7<sup>th</sup> February 2025, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mrs. Christiana Detenamo to the position of Director-General within the Department of President with immediate effect.

DATED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY No. 52  $10^{th}$  February, 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 129/2025

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS.

It is notified for general information that on Friday 7<sup>th</sup> February 2025, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Rebecca Amwano to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs until further notice.

DATED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 130/2025

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

#### **CREATION OF POSITION**

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 Clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I HON. DAVID W.R.ADEANG, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately, create the following positions.

### **DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY**

(SECRETARIAT)
(AUSTRALIAN COHORT WELFARE SECTION)

### **Creation of Positions**

Designation	No. of Position	Salary
MANAGER -OPERATIONS	1	Band(Special) A\$30,030/Per annum
MANAGER -ADMINISTRATION	1	Band (special) A\$30,030/- per annum

DATED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P <u>PRESIDENT</u> MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE No. 52 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 Nauru

G.N.No. 131/2025

### PERSONALTY ESTATE OF MAUREEN DAGIARO

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

DECEASED	REF	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Maureen Dagiaro	Mb 105, pg. 86	All personal items and all monetary funds with Curator	Shye Ika	1/2
		Bank account	Shaye Ribauw	1/2
		Private house in Baiti (Poe)Ptn # 153	Shaye Ribauw	ALL
		• Private house in Baiti (Oe Poe) Ptn #172	Donna Quadina	ALL
		ABCD Store Baiti Ptn # 129	Shye Ika	ALL

**NOTE: 1)-**Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal.

JULIANA BURAMAN ACTING CHAIRPERSON NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE